appendiceal pathologies, like Carcinoid and Tuberculosis, 
who had presented as acute appendicitis, were also included. 
The patients were then stratified according to age, gender and 
ethnicity.

Results: Between 2005 and 2009, there were 708 cases of 
appendectomy. Seven hundred and four (n=704) of them 
were included in our study. Of these, 163 were negative 
appendectomies (23.3%). The age range of the 704 cases 
was 4 to 84 years, with a median age of 20 (25th percentile 
14 years and 75th percentile 29 years). The male:female 
ratio was 1.4:1.